

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

JAMES KLOTZ and MARY KLOTZ, )  
 )  
 Appellants/Cross-Respondents, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 MICHAEL SHAPIRO, MD and METRO )  
 HEART GROUP OF ST. LOUIS, INC )  
 )  
 Respondents/Cross-Appellants. )

Supreme Court No. 90107

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MISSOURI COALITION FOR  
QUALITY CARE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

---

Tim Dollar MO #33123  
DOLLAR, BURNS & BECKER, L.C.  
1100 Main, Suite 2600  
Kansas City, MO 64105  
(816) 876-2600  
(816) 221-8763 (Fax)  
Email: timd@dollar-law.com  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities.....3

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....6

Consent of the Parties.....7

Points Relied On.....8

Jurisdictional Statement.....11

Statement of Facts.....12

Argument.....14

    Standard of Review.....14

**I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REDUCING APPELLANTS’ NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES BECAUSE SECTION 538.210 CANNOT SURVIVE EVEN THE LOW THRESHHOLD OF RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW OF CONSTITUTIONALITY WHEN CAPS ARE ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND BEAR NO REASONABLE RELATIONSHIP TO THE STATE’S OBJECTIVES.....15**

    A.    No Logical Relationship Exists Between the Cap on Non-Economic Damages and the Legislature’s Objectives.....16

    B.    The Cap Additionally Diminishes Blind Administration of Justice by Discriminating Amongst Tort Plaintiffs.....19

    C.    Recent Decisions in Other Courts Favor Finding Caps Unconstitutional.....20

**II.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REDUCING APPELLANTS’ NON-**

**ECONOMIC DAMAGES UNDER STRICT SCRUTINY REVIEW AS WELL BECAUSE THE ELDERLY QUALIFY AS A SUSPECT CLASS, SECTION 538.210 VIOLATES A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT, AND SECTION 538.210 IS NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF REDUCING INSURANCE PREMIUMS IN**

**MISSOURI.....22**

A. This Court Should Treat the Elderly as a Suspect Class Because Their Political Powerlessness Demands Extra Protection from a Medical Malpractice Cap That Singles Them Out for Worse Treatment Under the Law.....23

B. Alternatively, Section 538.210 Also Violates a Fundamental Right Because It Denies the Elderly an Equal Opportunity to Pursue Their Claims in Court.....25

C. Section 538.210 Is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Reducing Insurance Premiums Because Other States Have Implemented Measures That Successfully Limit Malpractice Premiums Without, in Some Cases, Instituting a Cap on Damages.....27

Conclusion.....29

Certificate of Compliance.....30

Certificate of Service.....31

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Adams ex rel. Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hosp.*, 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. banc  
1992).....15, 21, 22, 23, 27

*Best v. Taylor Mach. Works*, 179 Ill. 2d 367 (1997).....16, 20

*Ferdon v. Wis. Patients Comp. Fund*, 284 Wis. 2d 573 (2005).....15, 16, 20, 21, 22

*Franklin County ex rel. Parks v. Franklin County Comm’n*, 269 S.W.3d 26 (Mo.  
2008).....14

*Lawrence v. Tex.*, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....23, 24

*Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Servs.*, 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1991).....15, 24, 26

*Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia*, 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....23, 24

*Nestlehutt v. Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery*, No. 2007EV002223-J (Ga. Super. Feb. 9,  
2009).....19, 20, 22

*State ex rel. Cardinal Glennon Mem’l Hosp. v. Gaertner*, 583 S.W.2d 107 (Mo. banc  
1979).....27

*State v. Blankenship*, 830 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1992).....23

*Weinschenk v. State*, 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006).....27, 28

**Statutes**

ILL. CONST. art. 1, § 2.....21

MO. CONST. art. 1, § 2.....15, 21, 26

MO. CONST. art. 1, § 14.....26

MO. CONST. art. 5, § 3.....11

MO. REV. STAT. § 213.055 (2000).....	23
MO. REV. STAT. § 213.070 (2000).....	23
MO. REV. STAT. § 538.210 (2005).....	21, 26
WIS. CONST. art. 1, § 1.....	21
WIS. STAT. § 655.017 (1995).....	21
WIS. STAT. § 893.55 (1995).....	21

**Legislative History**

S.B. 475, 94th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Ill. 2005).....	21
---	----

**Secondary Sources**

Amy Worden & Mario Cattabiani, <i>Malpractice Suits Fall in Pa., Easing Insurance Crisis</i> , PHILA. INQUIRER, Apr. 24, 2009, available at <a href="http://www.philly.com/philly/news/local/43607962.html">http://www.philly.com/philly/news/local/43607962.html</a> .....	28
Christopher H. Schmitt, <i>The New Math of Old Age</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REP., Sept. 30, 2002.....	25
Daniel Costello, <i>Malpractice Law May Deny Justice</i> , L.A. TIMES, Dec. 29, 2007, available at <a href="http://www.consumerwatchdog.org/patients/articles/?storyId=19144">http://www.consumerwatchdog.org/patients/articles/?storyId=19144</a> .....	26, 28
David M. Studdert & David G. Stevenson, <i>Nursing Home Litigation and Tort Reform: A Case for Exceptionalism</i> , 44 GERONTOLOGIST 588 (2004).....	25
Larry Ingram, <i>Cook County Judge Negates Malpractice Reforms</i> , GRANITE CITY PRESS REC., Nov. 17, 2007, available at <a href="http://granitecitypress-record.stltoday">http://granitecitypress-record.stltoday</a> .	

com.....21, 22

Lucinda M. Finley, *The Hidden Victims of Tort Reform: Women Children, and the Elderly*, 53 EMORY L.J. 1263 (2004).....16, 20, 24, 26

Martin Ramey, Comment, *Putting the Cart Before the Horse: The Need to Re-Examine Damage Caps in California’s Elder Abuse Act*, 39 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 599 (2002).....18

Michael L. Rustad, *Neglecting the Neglected: The Impact of Non-Economic Damage Caps on Meritorious Nursing Home Lawsuits*, 14 ELDER L.J. 331 (2006).....18

Nancy L. Zisk, *The Limitations of Legislatively Imposed Damages Caps: Proposing a Better Way to Control the Costs of Medical Malpractice*, 30 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 119 (2006).....17

*Nursing Home Reform: Continued Attention Is Needed to Improve Quality of Care in Small But Significant Share of Homes Before the S. Special Comm. on Aging*, 110th Cong. (2007) (statement of Kathryn G. Allen, Director, Health Care, GAO), available at <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d07241.pdf>.....18

Saadia Greenberg, Admin. on Aging, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *A Profile of Older Americans: 2008* 1 (2008), [http://www.aoa.gov/AoAroot/Aging\\_Statistics/Profile/2008/docs/2008profile.pdf](http://www.aoa.gov/AoAroot/Aging_Statistics/Profile/2008/docs/2008profile.pdf).....17

U.S. Gen. Accountability Office, *Medical Malpractice Insurance: Multiple Factors Have Contributed to Increased Premium Rate* (2003).....16

William M. Sage, *The Role of Medical Malpractice Reform*, 9 J. HEALTH CARE L. & POL’Y 217 (2006).....17, 18, 26
